## SESSION LAWS

## CHAPTER 340—S. F. No. 921

An act relating to soil conservation, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 40.04, by adding thereto Subdivisions 10 and 11, and amending Section 40.06, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 40.04, is amended to read as follows:

40.04 Subd. 10. Change of name. The name of a soil conservation district may be changed with the approval of the state soil conservation committee upon the adoption of a resolution by a majority of the supervisors setting forth the new name of the district, and by filing a certified copy thereof with the secretary of state.

Subd. 11. Change of location of principal office. The location of the principal office of the supervisors of a district may be changed with the approval of the state soil conservation committee upon the adoption of a resolution by a majority of the supervisors setting forth the new location thereof, and by filing a certified copy thereof with the secretary of state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 40.06, Subdivision 1, is amended to read as follows:

Subdivision 1. Members: elec-Supervisors. 40.06.tion, appointment. The governing body of the district shall consist of five supervisors, elected or appointed as herein provided. All supervisors shall be legal voters residing within the district. The two supervisors appointed by the committee upon the creation of the district as hereinbefore provided shall serve for terms ending respectively at the next annual town election and at the second annual town election following their appointment, as designated by the committee, and thereafter their successors shall be elected for terms of five years. In districts heretofore organized, the present appointed supervisors shall hold office until the next occuring annual town election, and their successors shall be elected for terms of three and four years, respectively, and thereafter their successors shall be elected for terms of five years. Such elections shall be held in like manner as provided for the election of other supervisors.

Approved April 12, 1951.

[Chap.